
 
 

PLACE, REGENERATION AND HOUSING 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 

2022, WELLINGTON HOUSE, WELLINGTOIN STREET, LEEDS LS1 2DE 
 
 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site. At the start of the meeting the Chair 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. Generally, the public 
seating areas will not be filmed; however by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on 
0113 251 7220 

A G E N D A 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATION OF DISPOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXEMPTION OF THE 

PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JULY 2022 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
5.  EVIDENCE REPORT 
 (Pages 5 - 20) 
  
6.  PROJECT APPROVALS 
 (Pages 21 - 56) 
 

 

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



  



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
PLACE, REGENERATION AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2022 AT WELLINGTON HOUSE, 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Denise Jeffery (Chair) Wakefield Council 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Councillor Helen Hayden Leeds City Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Lisa Littlefair Private Sector Representative 
Stephen Moore Private Sector Representative 
Sam Keighley Advisory Representative 
 
In attendance: 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Patricia Davey West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Helen Forman West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Thomas Purvis West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Justin Wilson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies received from Councillor Denise Craghill, Amir Hussain and Ben 
Aspinall. 
   

2. Declaration of Disposable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no items of disclosable pecuniary interest declared. 
   

3. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved:  That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1 of Agenda item 9 and Appendix 1 of 
Agenda item 10 on the grounds that they are likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information and for the reasons set out in the report that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

1

Agenda Item 4



outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2002 be 
approved. 
   

5. Governance Arrangements 
 
The Committee considered a report to advise of the governance arrangements 
approved by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority) at the Annual Meeting 
on 23 June 2022 in respect of the Place, Regeneration and Housing 
Committee. 
  
Resolved: That the contents of the report advising of the Governance 
Arrangements of the Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee be noted. 
   

6. Programme Development Creating Great Places and Accelerated 
Infrastructure 
 
The Committee considered a report and verbal update to engage the 
Committee as part of early-stage pipeline and programme development work 
and to inform thinking around the future role of the Combined Authority in 
delivering place and infrastructure pipelines and programmes. 
  
The Committee discussed and gave th
[...]
(BHF) and changes to the pipeline of projects. 
  
Resolved: 
  
(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(i)             That the work undertaken so far on the Brownfield Housing Fund 

programme and the updated pipeline of projects be endorsed. 
.   

4



 
 

Report to: Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee 

Date:   01 September 2022 

Subject:   Evidence Report 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Strategy, Communications and Policing 

Author: Thomas Newton, Economic Analysis Team Leader 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☐ No 
 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1. To provide an update on the relevant monitoring indicators and report on their 

performance to support the work of the Committee. 
 
2. Information 
 

Indicators 
 
2.1. At the Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee meeting on 20 April 2022, 

it was agreed that the Research and Intelligence team would provide ongoing 
updates to the Committee on the relevant indicators from the State of the Region 
report. 

 
2.2. State of the Region 2022, due to be published in September 2022, will examine 

the full range of equality, diversity and inclusion implications, building on the 
Women and Girls report published in 2021. The main report will be 
supplemented by a series of interactive dashboards, which will allow users to 
drill down into the available data for each indicator. 

 
2.3. State of the Region 2022 will assess performance against around 40 indicators 

linked to the seven corporate objectives of the Combined Authority. The key 
indicators for this committee are: 

 

5

Agenda Item 5



• Healthy life expectancy – healthy life expectancy at birth in West 
Yorkshire is below the national average 

• Net additional dwellings – 2020/21 saw the lowest growth in net 
additional dwellings since 2014/15 

• Housing affordability – house prices are more affordable in all areas 
of West Yorkshire, relative to the England average 

• Rented housing costs – median rents for two-bed dwellings in Leeds 
are higher than the England average 

• Gigabit capable internet coverage1 - West Yorkshire outperforms the 
UK average with regard to gigabit capable internet coverage 

• Take-up of superfast (or above) broadband services – Take up levels 
are greater in West Yorkshire than the UK average 

• Mobile coverage (4G and 5G) – West Yorkshire’s 4G coverage is 
above the national average 

• Building energy efficiency2 - West Yorkshire homes with an energy 
performance certificate are less likely to have an efficiency rating of 
C or above compared to the national average 

• Households in fuel poverty – Households in West Yorkshire are more 
likely to be exposed to fuel poverty than the England average 

 
2.4. The Government data source for the number of households in fuel poverty 

operates with a two-year lag, meaning that data published this year relates to 
2020. As a result, the data does not capture the impact of rising fuel costs that 
we are currently seeing. In order to still provide some context on the issue of 
fuel poverty in West Yorkshire, we have combined information from a range of 
different sources in Appendix 1. 

 
2.5. Data visualisations for each of these indicators most relevant to the Committee 

can be found in Appendix 1. 
 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1. The latest data on dwellings with an Energy Performance Certificate indicate 

that dwellings in West Yorkshire are less likely to have an energy efficiency 
rating of C or above compared to the national average. In addition to posing a 
threat to tackling the climate emergency, this also exposes dwellings in West 
Yorkshire to increased fuel costs, with dwellings requiring a greater amount of 
energy to heat and light than in other areas. 

 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1. The latest updates present a range of challenges to inclusive growth. Consumer 

Price Inflation is currently at 9.4%, and the UK currently finds itself in the midst 
of a cost-of-living crisis. This is having a particular impact across housing, with 
the Bank of England raising interest rates, and therefore variable housing costs, 

 
1 Digital infrastructure indicators are also within scope of the Business, Energy and Innovation 
Committee. 
2 Building energy efficiency and households in fuel poverty are also within scope of the Climate, 
Energy and Environment Committee. 

6



to combat inflation. The cost-of-living crisis is also having an impact on fuel 
costs, with wholesale gas price rises leading to a trebling of projected average 
fuel costs between Winter 2021 and Winter 2022. 

 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1. Analysis is still ongoing in this space and a full equality, diversity and inclusion 

report will be available as part of State of the Region 2022. We are conscious 
of existing inequalities within West Yorkshire and the UK more broadly. For 
example, the gender pay gap and the deficit endured by women leaves them 
relatively more exposed to the cost of living crisis than men. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1. No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1. That the Committee notes the latest updates to these indicators, and considers 

any decision within the context of the indicators. 
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
  

Appendix 1 – Evidence Report – Slides (PowerPoint) 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Economic Monitoring

Thomas Newton, 1 September 2022

9

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 1



West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

Healthy life expectancy at birth in West Yorkshire is below the national 
average

H
ea

lth
y 

Li
fe

 E
xp

ec
ta

nc
y

Bradford Calderdale Kirklees Leeds Wakefield West Yorkshire England
52

54

56

58

60

62

64

66

60.87

59.02

62.82

61.39

58.04

60.73

63.1463.35 63.42

61.21

63.93

56.72

62.03

63.87

Male Female

Source: Health state life expectancies, ONS

10



West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

2020/21 saw 5,983 net additional dwellings – the lowest annual level 
since 2014-15

Source: Live tables on housing supply: net additional dwellings, Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities

522

263

1,021

2,950

1,227

Bradford Calderdale Kirklees Leeds Wakefield

11



West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

House prices remain more affordable in West Yorkshire, relative to the 
England average

Source: Housing affordability in England and Wales, ONS

H
ou

se
 p

ric
e 

ra
tio

Bradford Calderdale Kirklees Leeds Wakefield
0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

10.00

2017 2021 England 2017 England 2021

12



West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

Median rents for two-bedroom dwellings are higher in Leeds than the 
England average

Source: Private Rental Sector Market Statistics, Valuation Office Agency

M
on

th
ly

 m
ed

ia
n 

pr
iv

at
e 

se
ct

or
 re

nt
s 

(£
)

Bradford Calderdale Kirklees Leeds Wakefield England
0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1,000

1,100

13



West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

West Yorkshire outperforms the national average with regard to gigabit 
capable internet coverage

Source: ThinkBroadband, August 2022

Bradford Calderdale Kirklees Leeds Wakefield West Yorkshire UK
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Properties with full fibre connection Properties with Gigabit capability

14



West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

Take-up of superfast broadband in West Yorkshire is above UK levels

Bradford Calderdale Kirklees Leeds Wakefield West Yorkshire UK
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

Source: Connected Nations 2021, Ofcom

15



West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

West Yorkshire’s 4G coverage is also above the national average

Bradford Calderdale Kirklees Leeds Wakefield West Yorkshire England
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

85%
88%

81%

90%

82%
86%

83%

Source: Ofcom Connected Nations Spring Report 2022

16



West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

West Yorkshire dwellings with an EPC are less likely to have an energy 
efficiency rating of C or above compared to the national average

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f p
ro

pe
rti

es

Bradford Calderdale Kirklees Leeds Wakefield West Yorkshire England
0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

39.7%

36.4%

44.7%

51.8% 52.3%

46.9%

53.8%

A B C D E F G C and above

Source: Energy Performance Certificate data, Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities

17



West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

The energy price cap is forecasted to more than double by mid-2023

Source: Cornwall Insight

18



West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

West Yorkshire has a much greater share of people living in the most 
income-deprived neighbourhoods

The dramatic increase in energy prices 
and growing inflation will mean the cost of 
living rises for everyone, therefore leaving 
less disposable income with greatest 
impact on people on the lowest incomes.

Just under a third of the population of 
West Yorkshire (equivalent to 765k 
people) live in neighbourhoods that fall 
into the most income-deprived 20% in 
England*, and 18% of the West Yorkshire 
population (421k people) live in 
neighbourhoods in the most income-
deprived 10% in England.  
As West Yorkshire has a greater share of 
people living in the most income-deprived 
neighbourhoods, the costs of living crisis 
is likely to a greater impact locally. 

Source: Index of Multiple Deprivation 2019 published by the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government. 2020 mid-year population estimates from the Office of National Statistics. * Income deprivation  
domain accounts for 22.5% of the overall Index of Multiple Deprivation score. 

%
 p

op
ul

at
io

n 
liv

in
g 

in
 in

co
m

e 
de

pr
iv

ed
 d

ec
ile

s

England West Yorkshire

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0
10.0

18.0

10.1

14.610.2

11.2
10.2

7.110.3

8.710.0

7.89.9

8.5
9.9

7.7
9.7

8.5

9.8 7.8

Share of the population living in each income-deprived decile 

19



West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

Further increases to the price of essential goods and services will 
force the poorest in society into debt to afford basic items

Source: Financial Stability Report, Bank of England, 2022

20



 
 

Report to: Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee  

Date:   1 September 2022 

Subject:   Project Approvals 

Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery 

Author: Craig Taylor, Head of Portfolio Management and Appraisal 
 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To report on proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a number of 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported projects that have been 
considered at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process. 

1.2 The Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee has delegated decision 
making authority approved by the Combined Authority on 24 June 2021.  

1.3 The recommendations can be found in Section 13 of this report. 

2 Tackling the Climate Emergency implications 

2.1 The West Yorkshire Combine
[...]
y embedded in the Assurance 
Framework. The Combined Authority will provide the necessary scrutiny of 
carbon impact assessments presented by promoters. 

3 Report  

3.1 This report presents proposals for the progression of schemes through the 
Combined Authority’s assurance process in line with the Combined Authority’s 
Assurance Framework. These schemes have an indicative funding value of 
£186,00,000 when fully approved, of which £10,636,000 may be funded by the 
Combined Authority. No expenditure recommendation is sought as part of this 
report for the development and delivery of these schemes. Further details on 
the schemes summarised below can be found as part of this report. 

3.2 The assurance process is a three-stage approach with the requirement that all 
projects subject to minor exceptions as detailed in the Assurance Framework, 
will as a minimum, need to formally pass decision point 2 (strategic outline 
case) and 4 (full business case), with the requirement to meet the intervening 
activities deemed on a project-by-project basis. 

3.3 For more detail on the Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework through 
which each of the schemes outlined in this report are being approved is 
provided in Appendix 1. 

 

Stage 1: Assessment and Sequencing 

3.4 Programmes / schemes will start to be developed through an ongoing dialogue 
with the Region’s businesses, third sector and public organisations, in line with 

22



the West Yorkshire Investment Strategy (WYIS).  Schemes will access funding 
through either a commissioning process or through open calls. Programmes / 
schemes will be assessed through a Strategic Assessment (an early-stage 
gateway check and challenge review) to determine if they are eligible to 
proceed (decision point 1). 

3.5 If approved the scheme will progress to strategic outline case (SOC), where 
schemes will be expected to demonstrate a strategic fit in terms of project 
outcomes and set out their proposed approach to establishing
[...]
s to an electric car club.  Details have been provided setting out 
demand for the scheme through the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
(2018), along with relevant policies and strategies the scheme aligns with.  

4.22 The development at Cow Green will complement other transport and 
regeneration schemes in the Halifax town centre and will align with similar 
outputs, such as achieving better quality of life, improving residents’ health 
and the local area.  

Recommendations 

4.23 The Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee approves that:  

(i) The BHF Cow Green scheme proceeds through decision point 3 (outline 
business case) and work commences on activity 4 (full business case).  

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£2,100,000 is given. The indicative total scheme value is £17,000,000.  

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

 

  

34



Project Title BHF – South Huddersfield 

Stage 2 (scheme development) 

Decision Point 3 (outline business case) 

   

Is this a key decision? 

 

☐ Yes ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Background 

4.25 This scheme will be funded from the Brownfield Housing Fund. This is a 
£66,779,000 fund covering West Yorkshire. The BHF programme will support 
the development of new homes on brownfield sites in the region to be started 
on site by March 2025. The aim of the BHF programme is to create more 
homes by bringing forward more brownfield land into development. The fund 
will target investment to help ease the viability issues that brown
[...]
ittee approves that:  

(i) The BHF Leeds Village scheme proceeds through decision point 3 
(outline business case) and work commences on activity 4 (full business 
case).  

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£7,667,000 is given. The indicative total scheme value is £154,000,000. 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

Projects in Stage 3: Delivery and Evaluation 

4.60 There are no schemes to review at this stage. 

  

44



5 Tackling the Climate Emergency implications 

5.1 The Climate Emergency implications have been considered on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

6 Inclusive Growth implications 

6.1 The inclusive growth implications have been considered on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

7 Equality and Diversity implications 

7.1 Equality Impact Assessments (EQIA) have been undertaken on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

8 Financial implications 

8.1 The report seeks endorsement to expenditure from the available Combined 
Authority funding as set out in this report. 

9 Legal implications 

9.1 The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement 
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in 
question. 

10 Staffing implications 

10.1 A combination of Combined Authority and local partner council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of 
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report. 

11 External consultees 

11.1 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report. 

12 Recommendations (Summary) 

BHF Cow Green 

12.1 The Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee approves that: 

(i) The BHF Cow Green scheme proceeds through decision point 3 (outline 
business case) and work commences on activity 4 (full business case).  

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£2,100,000 is given. The indicative total scheme value is £17,000,000.  

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

45



BHF South Huddersfield 

12.2 The Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee approves that:  

(i) The BHF South Huddersfield scheme proceeds through decision point 3 
(outline business case) and work commences on activity 4 (full business 
case).  

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£869,000 is given. The indicative total scheme value is £15,000,000. 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

BHF Leeds Village 

12.3 The Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee approves that:  

(i) The BHF Leeds Village scheme proceeds through decision point 3 
(outline business case) and work commences on activity 4 (full business 
case).  

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£7,667,000 is given. The indicative total scheme value is £154,000,000. 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

13 Background Documents 

13.1 None as part of this report.  

14 Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Background to the Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework 

Appendix 2 – BHF Cow Green Business Case Summary 

Appendix 3 – BHF South Huddersfield Business

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
PLACE, REGENERATION AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT WELLINGTON HOUSE, 
WELLINGTOIN STREET, LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Denise Jeffery (Chair) Wakefield Council 
Amir Hussain (Deputy Chair) Architect / Professional services 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Ben Aspinall Private Sector Representative 
Sam Keighley Private Sector Representative 
Lisa Littlefair Private Sector Representative 
Stephen Moore Private Sector Representative 
 
In attendance: 
 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Thomas Newton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Kate Thompson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
11. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence received from Councillor Denise Craghill. Councillor 
Helen Haydon, Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw, Councillor Cathy Scott, Councillor 
Jane Scullion, Tamsin Hart-Jones, Sam Keighley and Helen Lennon.   

12. Declaration of Disposable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.   

13. Exempt Information - Possible exemption of the Press and Public 
 
There was no exempt information requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public.   

14. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 July 2022 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 be approved.   

15. Evidence Report 
 
The Committee considered a report and verbal update on the relevant 
monitoring indicators and performance to support the work of the Place, 
Regeneration and Housing Committee and was asked to note the latest 
updates to these indicators, and consider any decision within the context of 



the indicators 
  
At the Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee meeting on 20 April 2022, 
it was agreed that the Research and Intelligence team would provide ongoing 
updates on the relevant indicators from the State of the Region report. 
  
State of the Region 2022, due to be published in September 2022, will 
examine the full range of equality, diversity, and inclusion implications, 
building on the Women and Girls report published in 2021. The main report 
will be supplemented by a series of interactive dashboards, which will allow 
users to drill down into the available data for each indicator. 
  
The report will assess performance against around 40 indicators linked to the 
seven corporate objectives of the Combined Authority. The key indicators for 
this committee are: 
  

       Healthy life expectancy – healthy life expectancy at birth in West 
Yorkshire is below the national average 

       Net additional dwellings – 2020/21 saw the lowest growth in net 
additional dwellings since 2014/15 

       Housing affordability – house prices are more affordable in all areas of 
West Yorkshire, relative to the England average 

       Rented housing costs – median rents for two-bed dwellings in Leeds 
are higher than the England average 

       Gigabit capable internet coverage1 - West Yorkshire outperforms the 
average with regard to gigabit capable internet coverage 

       Take-up of superfast (or above) broadband services – Take up levels 
are greater in West Yorkshire than the UK average 

       Mobile coverage (4G and 5G) – West Yorkshire’s 4G coverage is above 
the national average 

       Building energy efficiency2 - West Yorkshire homes with an energy 
performance certificate are less likely to have an efficiency rating of C 
or above compared to the national average 

       Households in fuel poverty – Households in West Yorkshire are more 
likely to be exposed to fuel poverty than the England average 

  
It was requested that Healthy life expectancy in West Yorkshire data be 
shared with members. 
  
Members expressed concerns about the escalating cost of living crisis and 
what can be done to raise the sense of urgency in a very clear way as this 
needs to be on the radar as a crisis. 
  
To have the opportunity to understand the strengths and weakness and 
respond to the situation on the ground more detail is required to correctly 
understand the different elements. Officers said that more detail can be 
provided if members felt this would be helpful.  
  
The Chair said this was a serious situation and asked that the Place, 
Regeneration and Housing Committee be informed of the outcome of the 
Combined Authority meeting and what realistically can be done as people are 



struggling and that for many households there is no money left after bills have 
been paid.  
  
The Chair also asked that comments and discussion from the Place, 
Regeneration Committee be fed back to the mayor’s office and Combined 
Authority as an urgent item. 
  
Officers responded to say that a report to provide information about the latest 
economic and business intelligence within West Yorkshire, focussing primarily 
on the issues relating to the cost-of-living crisis across the economy and the 
upcoming increase in energy crisis is to be discussed at the Combined 
Authority meeting scheduled for 9 September 2022.  The report will set out the 
current and upcoming work at the regional and local levels to address the 
crisis and will outline key asks of the government. The Combined Authority will 
be asked to note the latest intelligence around the West Yorkshire Economy 
and the current proposed activity taking place locally and nationally and the 
proposed next steps for action and to approve in principal proposals to help 
people through the cost-of-living crisis. 
  
The Mayor is to launch a public transport scheme which will set the maximum 
single day bus fare to £2.00 to apply from 4 September 2022 to help with the 
cost of travel and assist with the cost-of-living crisis.  Members commented 
that this was good but that in rural areas of West Yorkshire there are no buses 
and that a lot of work to be done. 
  
It was questioned if the focus on energy efficiency has now risen to the top of 
the agenda and if more can be done on green economy. Officers said that this 
was a good point and that as European funding has now come to an end the 
ReBiz (Resource Efficiency & Circular Economy) programme will offer 
businesses free efficiency audits and consultancy advice, business-support 
and up to 40% capital grant funding. The programme can help businesses 
reduce energy consumption, increase environmental performance, realise 
carbon savings, and increase recycling and reuse activities 
  
Resolved:  
  

(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  

(ii)            That the comments of the Committee and feedback be noted.   
16. Project Approvals 

 
The committee considered a report and verbal update on proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for three West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
supported projects that have been considered at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the 
Combined Authority’s assurance process. 
  
This report presented proposals for the progression of schemes through the 
Combined Authority’s assurance process in line with the Combined Authority’s 
Assurance Framework. These schemes have an indicative funding value of 
£186,00,000 when fully approved, of which £10,636,000 may be funded by the 
Combined Authority. No expenditure recommendation was sought as part of 
this report for the development and delivery of these schemes. Further details 



on the schemes summarised below can be found as part of this report. 
  
The assurance process is a three-stage approach with the requirement that all 
projects subject to minor exceptions as detailed in the Assurance Framework, 
will as a minimum, need to formally pass decision point 2 (strategic outline 
case) and 4 (full business case), with the requirement to meet the intervening 
activities deemed on a project-by-project basis. 
  
A private sector member asked what information had been considered as 
  

1.    Who are the Parties (which is also relevant for identifying potential 
conflicts of interest). 

2.    Scheme location and layout plans 
3.    Cost Plan 
4.    Land Value 
5.    Procurement route 
6.    Planning risks 
7.    Funding 

  
It was confirmed to the Committee that the officers do consider this nformation 
prior to bring projects forward for consideration 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee approves that 
  
BHF Cow Green 
  
(i) The BHF Cow Green scheme proceeds through decision point 3 (outline 
business case) and work commences on activity 4 (full business case). 
  
(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£2,100,000 is given. The indicative total scheme value is £17,000,000. 
  
(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 
  
  
BHF South Huddersfield 
  
(i) The BHF South Huddersfield scheme proceeds through decision point 3 
(Outline business case) and work commences on activity 4 (full business 
case). 
  
(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£869,000 is given. The indicative total scheme value is £15,000,000. 
  
(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 
  



BHF Leeds Village 
  
(i) The BHF Leeds Village scheme proceeds through decision point 3 
(Outline business case) and work commences on activity 4 (full business 
case). 
  
(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£7,667,000 is given. The indicative total scheme value is £154,000,000. 
  
(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the   

 (a)  BHF Cow Green - Calderdale   
 (b)  BHF Leeds City Village   


